EFFECTIVENESS OF FINANCIAL CONTROL
OF
NORTH EAST PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

By:
R.Shrignaneswaran
(REG. NO: RJIT/MBA/2001/34)

«,,5_’,\ 5 i .
o | 16168
S
od |

|

1

QoW

i AR - 14

SWR_
RESEARCH THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL
FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DEGRE OF
MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINTRATION

FACULTY OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES
RAJARATA UNIVERSITY OF SRI LANKA

MIHINTALE

APRIL 2004



ABSTRACT

The research focuses the “Effectiveness of Financial control of North
East Provincial Council” during the financial years from 2000 to 2003.
The research covers NEPC and endeavor to find out the prevailing

effectiveness of financial control in this background.

The prime research objective is evaluating the effectiveness of financial
control of NEPC through qualitative and quantitative data collected from
multiple references and then recommends some crackdown actions. The
research has carried out through some obstacles which were listed under
limitations. Literature refers some important books and articles in general
management principles and government financial regulation and circulars

focuses more depth in public financial management.

The data was mixed in quantitative and qualitative. Data was collected
through different sources especially from desktop references, financial
statements, observation and structured interview. The quantitative data
analyzed by graphs and bar charts and qualitative data which was collected by
structured interview and walk through checks, examined through tables and

averages.

All the way through the data analysis researcher concludes that the
offectiveness of financial control of the NEPC being exercised is not strongly

enough.

Some recommendations were suggested for the deficits identified by the
researcher through his analysis. Researcher emphasized that more
concentration have to be given in preparation of financial budget and provide

a considerable structure for financial unit in ministerial level in NEPC.

viil



CONTENTS
List of Tables

List of Figures

List of exhibits

List of abbreviation
Acknowledgement
Abstract

Chapter I Introduction
1.0  Introduction
2.0 Background
2.1 Provincial Council
2.1.1 Need recognition
2.1.2 Nature and scope of devolution to PCs
2.1.3 Provincial Council Structure
2.1.4 Functional Autonomy
2.1.5 Administration
2.2 NEPC
3.0 Problem Statement
4.0 Objective of the study
4.1 Significant of the study
5.0 Methodology
6.0 Limitation

7.0 Organization of the study

a, Chapter II Literature Review
02. Literature Review Introduction
2.1 Effectiveness
2.2 Finance
2.3 Financial Management
2.3.1 Objective and Organization of finance
2.4 Control
2.5 Public Finance and its control system

2.5.1 Public Finance

111

v

vii

viii

1-17

o NN o O W W NN

18-44
18
18
19
20
29
24
27
27



2.5.2 Public Financial Control System

2.5.2.1 Parliamentary Control
over Public Finance

2.6 Summary

Chapter II1 Methodology
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Model

3.3 Sampling

3.4 Measurement

3.5 Evaluation Method

3.6 Summary

Chapter IV Presentation of Data
4.1 Introduction
4.2 budgeting and Budget Implementation
4.2.1 Provincial Council Budget System
4.2.2 Preparation of Budget
4.2.3 Format for Presentation of Estimate
4.2.4 Observation through questionnaire
4.3 Government Accounting System
4.3.1 Votes Ledger
4.3.2 Cash book
4.3.3 Observation through physical check
4.4 Summary

Chapter V Data Analysis
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Analysis of budgeting budget implementation
5.2.1 Analysis of budgeting
5.2.2 Analysis of Budget implementation
5.3 Analysis of Accounting
5.4 Compliances with rules and regulations

5.5 Summary

27

29
44

45-50
45
45
47
48
49
50

51-83
51
51
52
52
58
70
70
71
74
81
83

84-106
84

84

84

100

103

105

106



6. Chapter VI Recommendation and Conclusion 107- 111

6.1 Introduction 107

6.2 Conclusion 107

6.3 Recommendation 109
Appendix I Questions for collection of data 112-113
Appendix II List of Interviewees 114
Appendix ITI Appropriation Ledger 115
Appendix IV Cash Book 116
Appendix V Payment Voucher 117

References and Bibliography 118-119



