OF NORTH EAST PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

By:

R.Shrignaneswaran

(REG. NO: RJT/MBA/2001/34)

පුවේශ අංකය	76168
වග්	352.14
අංකය	SHR

RESEARCH THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL
FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DEGRE OF
MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINTRATION

FACULTY OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES
RAJARATA UNIVERSITY OF SRI LANKA
MIHINTALE

APRIL 2004

ABSTRACT

The research focuses the "Effectiveness of Financial control of North East Provincial Council" during the financial years from 2000 to 2003. The research covers NEPC and endeavor to find out the prevailing effectiveness of financial control in this background.

The prime research objective is evaluating the effectiveness of financial control of NEPC through qualitative and quantitative data collected from multiple references and then recommends some crackdown actions. The research has carried out through some obstacles which were listed under limitations. Literature refers some important books and articles in general management principles and government financial regulation and circulars focuses more depth in public financial management.

The data was mixed in quantitative and qualitative. Data was collected through different sources especially from desktop references, financial statements, observation and structured interview. The quantitative data analyzed by graphs and bar charts and qualitative data which was collected by structured interview and walk through checks, examined through tables and averages.

All the way through the data analysis researcher concludes that the effectiveness of financial control of the NEPC being exercised is not strongly enough.

Some recommendations were suggested for the deficits identified by the researcher through his analysis. Researcher emphasized that more concentration have to be given in preparation of financial budget and provide a considerable structure for financial unit in ministerial level in NEPC.

CONTENTS

List	of Tables	111		
List of Figures				
List of exhibits				
List of abbreviation				
Acknowledgement				
Abstract				
1.	Chapter I Introduction	1-17		
	1.0 Introduction	1		
	2.0 Background			
	2.1 Provincial Council			
	2.1.1 Need recognition	3		
	2.1.2 Nature and scope of devolution to PCs	3		
	2.1.3 Provincial Council Structure	5		
	2.1.4 Functional Autonomy	6		
	2.1.5 Administration	7		
	2.2 NEPC			
	3.0 Problem Statement			
	4.0 Objective of the study			
	4.1 Significant of the study			
	5.0 Methodology			
	6.0 Limitation			
	7.0 Organization of the study	17		
2.	Chapter II Literature Review	18-44		
	02. Literature Review Introduction			
	2.1 Effectiveness			
	2.2 Finance			
	2.3 Financial Management			
	2.3.1 Objective and Organization of finance			
	2.4 Control			
	2.5 Public Finance and its control system			
	2.5.1 Public Finance	27		

	2.5.2 Public Financial Control System	27
	2.5.2.1 Parliamentary Control	
	over Public Finance	29
	2.6 Summary	44
3.	Chapter III Methodology	45-50
	3.1 Introduction	45
	3.2 Research Model	45
	3.3 Sampling	47
	3.4 Measurement	48
	3.5 Evaluation Method	49
	3.6 Summary	50
4.	Chapter IV Presentation of Data	51-83
	4.1 Introduction	51
	4.2 budgeting and Budget Implementation	51
	4.2.1 Provincial Council Budget System	52
	4.2.2 Preparation of Budget	52
	4.2.3 Format for Presentation of Estimate	58
	4.2.4 Observation through questionnaire	70
	4.3 Government Accounting System	70
	4.3.1 Votes Ledger	71
	4.3.2 Cash book	74
	4.3.3 Observation through physical check	81
	4.4 Summary	83
5.	Chapter V Data Analysis	84-106
	5.1 Introduction	84
	5.2 Analysis of budgeting budget implementation	84
	5.2.1 Analysis of budgeting	84
	5.2.2 Analysis of Budget implementation	100
	5.3 Analysis of Accounting	103
	5.4 Compliances with rules and regulations	105
	5.5 Summary	106

6.	Chapter VI	Recommendation and Conclusion	107-	111
6.1 Introduction 6.2 Conclusion 6.3 Recommend		tion	107	
		on	107	
		endation	109	
Appe	endix I	Questions for collection of data	112-	113
Appe	endix II	List of Interviewees	114	
Appe	endix III	Appropriation Ledger	115	
Appe	endix IV	Cash Book	116	
Appe	endix V	Payment Voucher	117	
References and Bibliography			118-	119